material adverse effect upon Transcom's sales, profit, liquidity or assets, and further that
Transcom, as of the date hereof, has made public all information which should have been made
public.

The rights issue is subject to approval by an Extraordinary General Meeting to be held at 15:00
CET on November 21 in Luxembourg. The notice of the Extraordinary General Meeting will be
announced through a separate press release today and published in the Luxembourg official
gazette as well as in a Luxembourg newspaper, the Tageblatt, by the latest on October 21. The
convening notice is as from today available at the Company’s website, www.transcom.com.

Proforma financial effects

The table below illustrates the company’s balance sheet as of September 30, 2011 and the pro
forma effects of the proposed rights issue. The table assumes an issue size of SEK 500 million
and an exchange rate of EUR/SEK 9.14. The pro forma balance sheet does not take transaction
costs into account.

Group Balance Sheet   Rights Pro forma

€ million 30 Sep, 2011 Issue 30 Sep, 2011

Assets

Non current assets 189.8   189.8

Current assets excl. cash and cash equivalents 147.3   147.3

Cash and cash equivalents 37.8  54.7  92.5

Total assets 374.9  54.7  429.6

Equity and Liabilities

Total equity 124.1  54.7  178.8

Interest bearing liabilities 111.2   111.2

Other, non-interest bearing liabilities 139.6   139.6

Total equity and liabilities 374.9  54.7  429.6

Net debt 73.4  (54.7) 18.7

http://www.transcom.com/

This press release may not be announced, published or disseminated, in whole or in part, directly or indirectly, in the United States of
America, Canada, Japan, Hong Kong or Australia

Indicative timetable for the rights issue

17 November Subscription price and terms are decided and announced through a press

release.

21 November Extraordinary General Meeting approves the rights issue resolved by the

Board of Directors.

22 November First day of trading in the shares, excluding right to participate in the rights

issue.

24 November Record date for participation in the rights issue, i.e. holders registered in the